Funding and capital structure assumptions

We have factored in a total of A$163m in capex and working capital required to bring

the project to positive cash flow in FY19, and concurrently progress EMR’s regional

exploration pipeline.

The company’s existing cash of A$10m constitutes 6% of this mix. The additional

requirements are modelled on a 50:50 debt equity split. The project could potentially

carry more debt, and our conservative modelling reflects the company’s first mover

status in Cambodia.

We assume the equity raising is completed at A$0.048 in FY17, which would result in

1,600m additional shares being issued.

Figure 5: Funding and Capital structure assumptions

Source:  Canaccord Genuity estimates

Sensitivity on Capex and funding assumptions

Sensitivities to +/- 20% changes in capex, debt/equity ratio and assumed equity

raising price are presented below.

Figure 6: NAV/share sensitivity on capex and funding assumptions

Source: Canaccord Genuity estimates

A$m Shares (m)

Project funding and Working Capital 163

Funding

Existing cash 10

Dect facilities 77

Additional Equity 77

Capital structure

Existing shares 2108

Post equity funding 3707

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Capex 0.085 0.082 0.080 0.077 0.075

Debt (%) 0.075 0.077 0.080 0.083 0.087

Eqiuty raising price (@4.8c) 0.072 0.076 0.080 0.083 0.086

Emerald Resources NL
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.08  | 8 May 2017 Precious Metals - Developer/Explorer 5

6

Peer Comparison

On an asset basis, when compared to ASX open pit gold development assets, Okvau

compares well against peer projects with its modest strip and higher grades. The

asset is also competitive in terms of mine life and AISC.

Figure 7: Strip ratio vs head grade, project comparison  Figure 8: Production v AISC

Source: Company Reports, Canaccord Genuity estimates   Source: Company Reports, Canaccord Genuity estimates